interest income and related cash flows are not affected by changes in the market interest rates.

a) Interest rate risk exposure:

Par�culars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowings   24,095.07 20,179.78

Fixed rate borrowings 2,705.26   7,142.88

Total borrowings 26,800.33   27,322.66

As at the end of the repor�ng period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts
outstanding:

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Par�culars Weighted  % of total  Weighted  % of total
average Balance loans average Balance loans

interest rate interest rate

Borrowings - Term Loan 9.21% 24,095.07 90% 8.72% 20,179.78 74%

Net exposure to cash flow
interest rate risk 24,095.07 20,179.78

NOTES
to the Standalone Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

b) Interest rate Sensi�vity

The following table illustrates the sensi�vity of profit and equity before considering tax impact to a reasonably possible change
in interest rate of 50 basis point increase or decrease. The calcula�ons are based on the risk exposures outstanding at the
balance sheet date.

Par�culars Impact on Profit

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Interest rates - increase by 50basis points* (120.48) (88.83)

Interest rates - decrease by 50basis points* 120.48 88.83

*Holding all other variables constant including change in interest subsidy

NOTE 41:   CONTINGENT LIABILITY DISCLOSURE

Par�culars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2023

Excise, Customs and Service Tax Ma�ers 1,100.21 1,091.04

Income Tax Ma�ers 6.32 6.32

Claims against Company not acknowledged as debts 488.27 488.27

The Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, through a ruling in February 2019, provided interpreta�on on the components of Salary on
which the Company and its employees are to contribute towards Provident Fund under the Employee’s Provident Fund Act. Based on
the current evalua�on, the Company believes it is not probable that certain components of Salary paid by the Company will be subject
to contribu�on towards Provident Fund due to the Supreme Court order. The Company will con�nue to monitor and evaluate its
posi�on based on future events and developments.

Notes:

(a) It is not prac�cable for the Company to es�mate the �ming of cash ou�lows, if any, in respect of the above pending resolu�on of